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NORTHGATE DRIVE
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PROJECT ADDRESSES: PROPOSED NEW ADDRESS AT: 1007 NORTHGATE DRIVE, SAN RAFAEL, CA (PREVIOUSLY 1005 NORTHGATE DRIVE) OWNER:

1010 NORTHGATE DRIVE, SAN RAFAEL, CA

PROPOSED NEW ADDRESS AT: 1020 NORTHGATE DRIVE, SAN RAFAEL, CA

PROPOSED NEW ADDRESS AT: 1030 NORTHGATE DRIVE, SAN RAFAEL, CA
ZONING DESIGNATION: SITES 1010, 1020, & 1030: MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL: HIGH DENSITY (HR1)

SITE 1007: OFFICE (O) AND MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL: HIGH DENSITY (HR1)
GENERAL PLAN ARCHITECT:
DESIGNATION: SITES 1010, 1020, & 1030: HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

SITE 1007: OFFICE AND HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

CIVIL:
Introduction
Northgate Walk is a residential infill project designed to provide a much-needed mix of Other “green” design elements of the project include:
markfat-rate, senior, and IO\{v.mcome housing. The project !s stratgglcally Iocate.d next to « LEED Silver certifiable design
a variety of walkable amenities, as well as number of public transit stops and bikeways. . .
» Secure bike storage sites throughout the property LANDSCAPE:

The development consists of three multi-family residential buildings adjacent to existing
hotel and office buildings, and utilizes the already developed or disturbed portions of the
site.

The amenities of the hotel and the residential uses will be providing an economy of scale
that allows for:

Unit Mix
The overall unit mix is as follows:

= 106 for-sale condominiums

o 20% of which will be affordable (22 units)
= 30 for-sale senior Units

o 20% of which will be affordable (6 units)

The proposal includes a subdivision of the property that will result in 4 total parcels. The
unit mix and usage breakdown per parcel is as follows:

» 1007 — 30 senior units, 6 of which are affordable

= 1010 — Existing hotel to remain

* 1020 — 48 units, 10 of which are affordable; amenity building for hotel and new
units

* 1030 — 58 units, 12 of which are affordable

Design

The project has been through multiple design iterations in response to community input.
The final product incorporates multiple mass-reducing techniques in its suburban design
vernacular, and steps back substantially from Freitas Parkway and other important view
corridors. Much of the parking is located below grade in order to avoid additional bulk
and mass, and also to free up other areas of the site for conservation. Multiple shadow
studies were also performed in order to create a design that minimizes impacts on
surrounding uses. The existing development pattern on the site, and adjacent property,
consists of a very large office building and hotel structure, which almost entirely screens
the new development from long-distance views. This, when combined with the large
setback buffers proposed around much of the property, greatly softens the visual impact.

Environmental Highlights

Probably the most eco-friendly component of the project is its location. “Northgate Walk”
is more than just a title, it is the entire concept. This project site is pedestrian-adjacent
to shopping, transit, and multiple major employers. The proposed design carefully
integrates pathways designed to give residents and hotel guests direct access to these
nearby services via walking or biking. Also, the removal of the existing gas station and
retail store actually reduces the daily car-trips for the site, even after factoring in the new
residential units. This type of transit-oriented infill development on an already disturbed
site is the least impactful way to satisfy the serious need for new housing.

Another major conservation element of the project is a significant greenway buffer
between the project, nearby concrete wash, and 101 Freeway. This buffer will contain a
public pathway that provides access around the perimeter of the property.

* Shuttles to the nearby SMART train station

» Dedicated car share spaces

« EV charging stations

« Dedicated clean air vehicle spaces

* Solar panels

» Water and power efficient landscaping and appliances

Entitlements Sought
The specific entitlements sought for this project are as follows:

« Design Review

* Subdivision/Tentative Map
* Lot Line Adjustment

* Use Permit

Under the current zoning for the property, 313 units are allowed, with an option for a
density bonus up to 422 units. However, the application seeks less than one third of this
density at 136 units. A portion of Parcel 1007 is zoned O (1 unit/1000 square feet), and
multifamily housing is permitted as a matter of right when a structure on site is also used
for another purpose (i.e. hotel amenities). A portion of Parcel 1007 as well as Parcels
1020 and 1030 are zoned HR1 (1 unit/1000 square feet), and multifamily housing is
permitted as a matter of right

While the city parking requirements would require 515 parking spots for this project
including the hotel, the current proposal exceeds the city requirements by fully replacing
the existing parking provided for the hotel and instead proposes 536 parking spots (21
beyond the amount required.)

Finally, this project fits squarely within many of the goals of the City's housing element,
which has a primary goal of using land more efficiently to provide additional housing. Just
some of the Housing Element goals this project supports are:

< H-1 - Promote new and affordable housing.
« H-13 - Encourage senior housing
* H-14b. - Efficiently use multifamily housing sites.

Conclusion

As noted by the City in multiple guiding and governing documents, there is a desperate
need for new housing of various types, especially senior and low income. This project
presents a very rare opportunity to produce both of those housing types at a site that
has already been disturbed, and is within walking distance of major transit lines,
amenities, and employers. Because of the elimination of the current high-intensity traffic
generators at the site (gas station and retail), this residential project is also a rarity in
that it will be a net-decrease in trip generation; a win-win for the City and the community.
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RESTRICTED ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

THE INFORMATION, PLANS, DESIGNS, NOTES AND
ARRANGEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE
CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
INWHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LCA ARCHITECTS.
DRAWINGS NOTED AS PRELIMINARY, SCHEMATIC
AND { OR CONCEPT CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT
13 CONCEPTUAL AND SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION
AND/OR CHANGE. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO CLAIM
FOR ACCURACY OF CONCEPTUAL INFORMATION
OR OF INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.
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THE INFORMATION, PLANS, DESIGNS, NOTES AND
ARRANGEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE
CONFIDENTIAL AMD MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LCA ARCHITECTS.
DRAWINGS NOTED AS PRELIMINARY, SCHEMATIC
AND f DR CONCEPT CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT
1S CONCEPTUAL AND SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION
ANDOR CHANGE. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO CLAIM
FOR ACCURACY OF CONCEPTUAL INFORMATION
OR OF INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.
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SCALE:
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PARKING AREA TO BE REDEVELOPED AND
REPLACED BY GARAGE PARKING

85 STANDARD STALLS

47 COMPACT STALLS

132 TOTAL STALLS DISPLACED AT SITE 1010 PROJECT NO. 15005
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RESTRICTED ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

*Includes (3) Stalls at east side of Site 1010 for the use of Site 1020

THE INFORMATION, PLANS, DESIGNS, NOTES AND

**Does not include tandem stalls ARRANGEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE
- T . CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
Includes (6) Stalls at Building 1020 Ground Level Garage for the use of Site 1007 IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED

WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LCA ARCHITECTS.
DRAWINGS NOTED AS PRELIMINARY, SCHEMATIC
AND / OR CONCEPT CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT

1S CONCEPTUAL AND SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION
AND/OR CHANGE. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO CLAIM

REFERENCE HOTEL PARKING BY LOCATION City Parking Required FORACCURACY OF CONGEPTUAL INFORMATION
EXISTING PARKING TOTAL REMOVED OR Units | Rate | Parking Spaces '
ON-SITE EASEMENTS| TOTAL EXISTING | PROPOSED ADDED SCHEMATIC
SOUTH SIDE OF BUILDING (SITE 1010) 47 47 40 -7 Site 1007 - Senior Housing 30 DU 0.75 space per unit 29 Stalls +/-
EAST SIDE OF BUILDING (SITE 1010) 19 19 19 0 1 per 5 units for guests REFERENCE
NORTH SIDE OF BUILDING (SITE 1010) 13 13 0 -13 SITE PLAN
NORTH PARKING AREA (SITE 1030) 78 78 0 -78
EAST PARKING AREA (SITE 1010) 41 41 41 0 Site 1020 - Multi-Family 48 DU 1.5 for 1 bdr 99 Stalls +/-
WEST PARKING AREA (SITE 1020) 41 41 0 -41 2.0 for 2+ bdr plus 1 space SCALE:
EASEMENT ON PARCEL 5 32 32 32 0 DATE: 3/8/2019
NEW EASEMENT FOR PARKING SPACES AT 1020 NORTHGATE 48 +48 Site 1030 - Multi-Family 58 DU T57or 1bdr 113 Stalls 412 REVISIONS:
NEW EASEMENT FOR PARKING SPACES AT 1030 NORTHGATE 91 +91 2.0 for 2+ bdr plus 1 space :
TOTAL 239 56 295 295 0 per 5 units for guests PROP. LINE REVISION 03/26/18
Site 1010 - Hotel 235 Rooms 1.0 per room plus 1 space 274 Stalls +/-
for manager plus one spacs

@ REFERENCE SITE PLAN

Total Residential Parking Required - City Standard 241 Stalls +/-
, ) ) Total Hotel Parking Required - City Standard 274 Stalls +/-
0 50 100 - - -
- Total Parking Required - City Standard 515 Stalls +/- PROJECT NO 15005
SCALE: 17 = 50-0 Total Hotel Parking Required to Match Existing 295 Stalls +/-
Total Parking Required - Increased to Match Existing for Hotel 536 Stalls +/- -
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NEW 30 UNIT BUILDING:
ONE 3 STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING ON A PODIUM OVER
1 STORY OF PARKING, RESIDENTIAL & COMMON AREAS

PODIUM BUILDING PER CBC SECTION 510.2 SPECIAL
PROVISIONS: TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION R-2 OVER TYPE I1A
CONSTRUCTION

NFPA 13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT: USED
FOR BOTH ALLOWABLE AREA & BUILDING HEIGHT
INCREASES PER CBC SECTION 506.3

NEW 66 UNIT BUILDING:

TWO 3 STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS ON A PODIUM
OVER 3 STORIES OF PARKING, RESIDENTIAL, COMMON
AREAS & HOSPITALITY

PODIUM BUILDING PER CBC SECTION 510.2 SPECIAL
PROVISIONS: TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION R-2 OVER TYPE IA
CONSTRUCTION

NFPA 13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT: USED
FOR BOTH ALLOWABLE AREA & BUILDING HEIGHT
INCREASES PER CBC SECTION 506.3

EXPAND EXISTING 15' WIDE FIRE ACCESS ROAD TO 26'
TWO-WAY RESIDENTIAL AND HOTEL TRAFFIC

NEW 74 UNIT BUILDING:
TWO 4 STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS ON A PODIUM
OVER 3 STORIES OF PARKING & COMMON AREAS

PODIUM BUILDING PER CBC SECTION 510.2 SPECIAL
PROVISIONS: TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION R-2 OVER TYPE IA
CONSTRUCTION

NFPA 13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT: USED
FOR BOTH ALLOWABLE AREA & BUILDING HEIGHT
INCREASES PER CBC SECTION 506.3
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1007 NORTHGATE DRIVE
DENSITY BONUS CALCULATIONS
SITE AREA (ACRES) .958 ACRESH-
O OFFICE — {—=—— HR1 HIGH DENSITY EITE AREA (8F) 41,781 SF+- o
RESIDENTIAL BASE DENSITY - REQUIRED SQ. FT./UNIT 1,000 SF+/- Ay o))
MAX BASE UNITS 41 UNITS m
PROPOSED NUMBER OF UNITS 30 UNITS _— >
PROPOSED NUMBER OF BMR UNITS (MODERATE-INCOME) 3 UNITS w L o J—
PROFPOSED % OF BMR UNITS (MODERATE-NCOME) 10.00% -
PROPOSED NUMBER OF BMR UNITS (LOW-AINCOME) 3 UNITS ; ﬁ o
PROPOSED % OF BMR UNITE (LOWJNCOME) 10.00% n §
UNIT COUNTS AND MIX o @ g
NUMBER OF UNITS LUNIT TOTAL UNIT b _r
ONE BEDROOM LINITS - BENIOR HOUSING LEVEL1 | LEVEL2 | LEVEL3 | LEVEL4 BIZE COUNT w 5 it [T
. 1007A1 2 2 2 3 760 SFH- 8 - m o
- 1007B1 0 3 7 3 780 SF+L 18 o) K= -
1007C1 - NOT USED 0 0 0 0 768 SF+~ 0 w— O §
1007D1 0 1 1 1 880 SF+- 3 : ° E
1007E1 0 1 1 o a13 SF+i- 2 P K o <
il
TOTAL ONE BEDROOM SENIOR LINITS; 30 UNITS 100.0% I . " -
T TOTAL UNITS: 30 UNITS e
7 Oo o
AVERAGE ONE BEDROOM SENIOR UNIT AREA: 780.2 BF+- z O
AVERAGE TWO BEDRCOM AREA: — p— z
AVERAGE THREE BEDROOM AREA: -
AVERAGE LUNIT AREA 780.2 §F+H-
REQUIRED REBIDENTIAL PARKING: CITY PARKING STANDARD TOTAL STALLS
SENIOR HOUSING UNITS: 0.75 SPACE PER UNIT 22 5 BSTALLS +-
VISITOR PARKING: 1 PER 5 UNITS ERTALLE 4=
KEY PLAN e — —
PROVIDED PARKING: STANDARD STALLS £OMPACT STALLS TANDEM STALLS TOTAL STALLS
RESIDENTIAL VISITOR STALLS AT SITE 1020 GARAGE 8 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +~ O STALLS +H- 85TALLS +/-
ON-SITE GARAGE PARKING PROVIDED: 23 BTALLS +- D STALLS +- 0 STALLS +- 29 BTALLE +-
LCA ARCHITECTS
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 20 STALLS +/- 0 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +/- 20 STALLS +/- I RENTRCTED ARCHITECTLIRAL DRAWNGE
THE INFORMATION, PLANS, DESHSNE, NOITES AND
HEIGHT CALCULATION SITE 1007: LANDSCAPE COVERAGE O TAL A Ky T B REPTEOGED.
OPEN BPACE INWHOLE OR N PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
:lI:T :lﬂt,ﬂ:un hilkzide PING REQUIRED: ARDS TOTAL OPEN SPACE REOQUIRED: Nu“E:URUc:qFrruSH"s s?énl-_;;u“" 3 m;rﬂD;L Em@mm
: HR1 ZONING: 50% OF FRONT AND STREET SIDE V. DOPEN SPACE PROVIDED: . ' mmmﬂfmw'maw
Elevation of the Highest adjaining sidewalk AREA OF FRONT AND STREET SIDE YARDS: 5,914 SFt PODIUM LEVEL OPEN SPAGE. 1,220 SF+- OR OF RFORMATION BUPPLEDBY OTHERR.
or ground surface within a 5-foot horizental NOTE: DOES NOT INCLUDE PRIVATE DECKS: 1,885 BF+/-
distance of the exterior wall: +99.7 Feet +/- SHARED ACCESS ROADWAY ROQF DECKS: 776 SFH- SlTE 1 007
LANDSCAPING REQUIRED: 2,957 SF TOTAL OPEN SPAGE PROVIDED: 2,681 SF+- PROJECT DATA
Elevation of the Lowest adjeining sidewalk AND SCH EMAT'C
or ground surface within a 5-foot horizontal O ZONING: 25% MINIMUM LANDSCAPING SECTION
distance of the exteriar wall: +66 Fect +/- 0 ZONING SITE AREA: 241421 Skt FLOOR AREA
LANDSCAPING REQUIRED: 6,105 SFt LEVEL 1 14,458 SF+- SCALE:
Distance hetween Highest and Lowest Elevations: | 24 Feet+/- LEVEL 2 13,303 SF+/- -
LANDSCAPING PROVIDED: LEVEL 3 11,773 SF+- DATE: 3/8/2019
Datum ten [10) feet higher than the lowest grade: | +76 Feet +/- HR1 ZONING: 4,198 BFt (71.0% OF STREET SIDE YARD} LEVEL 4 11,038 SF+- )
—— — . TOTAL 73 SF+- REVISIONS:
(since highest adjoining grade is more than O ZONING: 9,207 8Ft (37.7%x OF O ZONED SITE AREA} 50,573
{10) ten ieet above lowest grade)
LOT COVERAGE
Height Limit (+36' above datum) | +112' Fest+/- ALLOWABLE | PROPOSED
SITE AREA - ZONED HR1 13,263 8F+/-
Density Bonus Height Umit (+12°) [ Not Applicable SITE AREA - ZONED O 31,414 S+
BLILDING FOQTPRINT = BITE ZONED HR1 8,018 SF+~ 3,579 SF+-
Highest point of flat roof: | +110.2 Feet +/- BUILDING FOOTPRINT - SITE ZONED O 12,568 SF+/- 11,788 SF+/-
LOT COVERAGE - SITE ZONED HR1 6% 2%
: = : LOT COVERAGE - SITE ZONED O 40% 38%
Maximum building height above datum;: i +34.2 Feet +/- PROJECT NO. 15005

|Maximum zllowable height above daturm: | +36 Feet +/- | 1 007 0
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I 2ND FLOOR
+1196"
I 5
e (E) HOTEL ROOM
GROUND FLOOR RE-BUILT GROUND-LEVEL HOTEL ACCESSORY SPACES
e +1046"
. ] %77_;‘:1i__g__ﬁ
= ~|[NEW SUB-GRADE PARKING < —
| GARAGEP1 | —~ (ENTRY BEYOND) I }
+93-6" — —Tr— '
s NEW SUB-GRADE PARKING - +—
=] T — — 1 — — —— — -
| - GARAGE P2 (ENTRY BEYOND) T
+83-6" {
ELEVATION OF STREET WWW . LCA - ARCHITECTS . COM
ADJACENT TO BUILDING, SHOWN CARL E. CAMPOS
DAVID BOGSTAD
PETER STACKPOLE
580 YGNACIO VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 310
WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 34596
1020 NORTHGATE DRIVE OPEN SPACE (925) 944-1626
DENSITY BONUS CALCULATIONS NUMBER OF UNITS SQ. FT/UNIT TOTAL 1970 BROADWAY, SUITE 800
SITE AREA (ACRES) 1.411 ACRES+- TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 48 UNITS 100 SF 4,800 SF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94812
SITE AREA (SF) 61,480 SF+/- OPEN SPAGE PROVIDED: (¢10) 272-1080
BASE DENSITY - REQUIRED SQ. FT./UNIT 1,000 SF+/- PODIUM LEVEL OPEN SPACE: 7,993 SF+/-
MAX BASE UNITS 61 UNITS PRIVATE DECKS: 3,176 SF+/-
PROPOSED NUMBER OF UNITS 48 UNITS ROOF DECK: 2 855 SF+/-
PROPOSED NUMBER OF BMR UNITS (MODERATE-INCOME) 5 UNITS TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 14.024 SEH-
PROPOSED % OF BMR UNITS (MODERATE-INCOME) 10.42% '
PROPOSED NUMBER OF BMR UNITS (LOW-INCOME) 5 UNITS O @
0, | L1}
PROPOSED % OF BMR UNITS (LOW-INCOME) 10.42% FLOOR AREA = (op]
|
NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT PARKING GARAGE P2 22,212 SF+- = >
STUDIO UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVELZ2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT PARKING GARAGE P1 35,903 SF+/- (U T e
1020AS 0 1 1 646 SF+/- 2 LEVEL 1 36,233 SF+/- | -
1020BS 0 0 1 571 SF+/- 1 LEVEL 2 27 471 SF+/- ; w 8
LEVEL 3 27 A71 SF+/- Q =]
NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL 149,290 SF+/- - g
ONE BEDROOM UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVELZ2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT 0 N «
1020A1 0 3 5 771 SF+/- 8 LOT COVERAGE - O |0
102081 0 0 1 951 SF+- 1 ALLOWABLE PROPOSED — -
1020C1 0 1 1 1005 SF+/- 2 SITE AREA 61,480 SF+/- 61,480 SF+- CU m %
[ Y
BUILDING FOOTPRINT F+/- -
NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT 36,888 SF+/ 36,674 SF4/ o) Q LL
LOT COVERAGE 60% 60%
TWO BEDROOM UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVELZ2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT — m
1020A2 0 7 7 1086 SF+/- 14 i O Zz
102082 0 1 1 1145 SF+/- 2 - - == <
1020C2 0 1 1 1111 SF+- 2 it n
1020D2 0 1 0 1108 SF+/- 1 S -~ 5
1020E2 0 1 1 1049 SF+/- 2 o N~
1020F2 0 1 1 1077 SF+- 2 Q0O
1020G2 0 1 1 1084 SF+- 2 HEIGHT CALCULATION Z - )
1020H2 0 0 1 1084 SF+/- 1 A e z
Site 1020
NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT Height, non-hillside
TOWNHOME UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVEL2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT :
- T —_
J Il [ | TN N o P K :gzg;:z - mo EEEESO:: ? — g 1450 SF+/- ? Elevation of the Highest adjoining sidewalk
./ | il A prom— . H:EE BEDR%O S 1 — 1570 SP+. ; or ground surface within a 5-foot horizontal
- I <Y, 1 17 020813 -T M 0 1614 SF4- distance of the exterior wall: +105 Feet +/-
N 1[ NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT
o - THREE BEDROOM UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVEL2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT Elevation of the Lowest adjoining sidewalk
o 35 : ‘ 1020A3 0 y 1 1336 SF/- ) or ground surface within a 5-foot horizontal
50 o jzz 1020B3 0 0 1 1279 SF+/- 1 distance of the exterior wall: +96 Feet +/-
. 1 1 |
D R 1 TOTAL STUDIO UNITS: 3 UNITS 6.3% Distance between Highest and Lowest Elevations; | 9 Feet +/-
St % TOTAL ONE BEDROOM UNITS: 11 UNITS 22.9%
: o iy, TOTAL TWO BEDROOM UNITS: 26 UNITS 54.2% Datum at highest adjoining grade: | +105 Feet +/- LCA ARCHITECTS
: LD TOTAL THREE BEDROOM UNITS: 3 UNITS 6.3% (since highest adjoining grade Is not more than RESTRICTED ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
TOTAL 2 BDR TOWNHOME UNITS: 4 UNITS 8.3% (10) ten feet above lowest grade) THE NFORMATIN LA, DES04S NOTES D
p TOTAL 3 BDR TOWNHOME UNITS: 1 UNITS 2.1% CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
. . IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
TOTAL UNITS: 48 UNITS Height Limit (+36' above datum) | +141 Feet +/- WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LCA ARCHITECTS.
DRAWINGS NOTED AS PRELIMINARY, SCHEMATIC
AND { OR CONCEPT CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT
—_—_ N e L . 1| AVERAGE STUDIO AREA: 621.0 SF+/- Hiahart naint ol 5T - | +180.2 Feet+/ 13 cér?cEg?UALAND SUBJECT TOOSERIFIGATION
———————————————— - [ AVERAGE ONE BEDROOM AREA: 829.9 SF+/- i s =R ANDIOR CHANGE, THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO CLAM
(BN _____EBEBEE ____BER ___BENR BB/ — AVERAGE TWO BEDROOM AREA: 1,0895 SF+I— - — - OR OF INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.
AVERATE THREE BEDROOM AREA: 1.317.0 SF+- Maximum building height above datum: | +35.2 Feet +/- -
AVERAGE 2 BDR TOWNHOME AREA: 1,480.0 SF+/- : : SITE 1020
AVERAGE 3 BDR TOWNHOME AREA: 1.614.0 SF+- |Max|mum allowable height above datum: | +36 Feet +/- PROJ ECT D AT A
AVERAGE UNIT AREA: 1,019.6 SF+/- AND SCHEMATIC
REQUIRED PARKING: CITY PARKING STANDARD TOTAL STALLS
SITE 1020: LANDSCAPE COVERAGE SCALE:
STUDIO UNITS 1 FOR <500 SF STUDIO UNIT 1
48 STALLS +f DATE: 3/8/2019
1 BEDROOM UNITS 1.5 FOR 1 BEDROOM UNIT 16.5 STALLS +- LANDSCAPING REQUIRED:
R S S0 STALS HR1ZONING:  50% OF FRONT AND STREET SIDE YARDS REVISIONS:
| +/- -
AREA OF FRONT AND STREET SIDE YARDS: 13,290 SFt
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING REQUIRED: 98.6 STALLS +/- :(I-KEE?)O:CS c':g; Iggkg\?\liY
TOTAL HOTEL PARKING REQUIRED TO REPLACE EXISTING: 48 STALLS +/- .
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 146.6 STALLS +/- LANDSCAPING REQUIRED: 6,645 SF£
PROVIDED PARKING: STANDARD STALLS COMPACT STALLS TANDEM STALLS TOTAL STALLS LANDSCAPING PROVIDED:
HR1 ZONING: 7,132 SF* (53.7% OF FRONT AND STREET SIDE YARD)
HOTEL PARKING AT P2 27 STALLS +- 14 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +/- TOTAL HOTEL
HOTEL CURB PARKING AT LOBBY 7 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +/- 0 STALLS +/- 48 STALLS +/-
RESIDENTIAL VISITOR STALLS AT SITE 1010 ON-GRADE 3 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +/- 0 STALLS +/- PROJECT NO. 15005
RESIDENTIAL PARKING AT GROUND LEVEL 1 7 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +- TOTAL RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL PARKING AT P1 71 STALLS +/- 18 STALLS +/- 0 STALLS +/- 99 STALLS +- 1 0 2 0 0
]
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 115 STALLS +/- 32 STALLS +/- 0 STALLS +/- 147 STALLS +/- SHEET OF
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FLOOR P3
A A
S E C T I O N S IT E 1 0 3 0 1030 NORTHGATE DRIVE OPEN SPACE
- DENSITY BONUS CALCULATIONS NUMBER OF UNITS $Q. FT/UNIT TOTAL
SITE AREA {ACRES) 1.690 ACRES+- TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 58 UNITS 100 SF 5,800 SF
SITE AREA (SF) 73,627 SF+- OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:
BASE DENSITY - REQUIRED SQ. FT. / UNIT 1,000 SF+/- PODIUM LEVEL OPEN SPACE: 6,883 SF+/-
MAX BASE UNITS 73 UNITS PRIVATE DECKS: 8,120 SF+/-
PROPOSED NUMBER OF UNITS 58 UNITS ROOF DECK: 2,839 SF+/-
PROPOSED NUMBER OF BMR UNITS (MODERATE-NCOME) 8 UNITS TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 15,842 SF4/-
PROPOSED % OF BMR UNITS (MODERATE-INCOME) 10.34%
PROPOSED NUMBER OF BMR UNITS (LOW-INCOME) 6 UNITS
PROPOSED % OF BMR UNITS (LOW-INCOME) 10.34% FLOOR AREA
PARKING GARAGE P3 31,233 SF+/-
el NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT PARKING GARAGE P2 37,642 SF+/-
| e T - e STUDIO UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVEL2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT PARKING GARAGE P1 38,085 SF+/-
ol : | - 1030AS 2 2 2 445 SF+/- 6 LEVEL 1 20,248 SF+/-
- I 1030BS 1 0 0 484 SF+- 1 LEVEL 2 23,207 SF+/-
— LEVEL 3 22,930 SF+/-
m‘*j NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL 173,343 SF+/-
{ sl ONE BEDROOM UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVEL2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT
T gl 1030A1 1 1 1 857 SF+/- 3 LOT COVERAGE
1030B1 1 4 4 771 SF+/- 9 ALLOWABLE PROPOSED
1030C1 0 1 4 625 SF+/- 5 SITE AREA 73,627 SF+- 73,627 SF+-
i = BUILDING FOOTPRINT 44,178 SF+/- 31,579 SF+-
8 — NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT LOT COVERAGE 60% 43%
- TWO BEDROOM UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVEL2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT
= 1030A2 5 6 8 1086 SF+/- 17
= g 1030B2 1 2 2 1089 SF+- 5
O 1030C2 1 1 1 1126 SF+/- 3
(5 103002 1 0 0 1098 SF+- 1
X 1030E2 0 1 1 1162 SF+/- 2 SITE 1030: LANDSCAPE COVERAGE
'? NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT LANDSCAPING REQUIRED:
TOWNHOME UNITS LEVEL1 | LEVEL2 | LEVEL3 SIZE COUNT HR1 ZONING: 50% OF FRONT AND STREET SIDE YARDS
| 1030AT2 - TWO BEDROOMS 3 — 0 1181 SF+- 3 AREA OF FRONT YARD: 4,266 SFt
' NOTE: DOES NOT INCLUDE
; NUMBER OF UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNIT SHARED ACCESS ROADWAY
THREE BEDROOM UNITS LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 SIZE COUNT LANDSCAPING REQUIRED: 2’133 SF+
1030A3 1 1 1 1320 SF+- 3
LANDSCAPING PROVIDED:
TOTAL STURI0 JHIT=: T 121% HR1 ZONING: 9,637 SFi (84.7% OF FRONT AND STREET SIDE YARD)
TOTAL ONE BEDROOM UNITS: 17 Units 29.3%
TOTAL TWO BEDROOM UNITS: 28 Units 48.3%
TOTAL THREE BEDROOM UNITS 3 Units 5.2%
TOTAL 2 BDR TOWNHOME UNITS: 3 Units 5.2%
TOTAL UNITS: 58 Unlts
K EY P L A N AVERAGE ONE BEDROOM AREA: 743.2 SFH-
AVERAGE TWO BEDROOM AREA: 1096.7 SF+/-
AVERAGE THREE BEDROOM AREA: 1320.0 SF+-
AVERAGE 2BDR TOWNHOME AREA: 1181.0 SF+-
AVERAGE UNIT AREA: 876.7 SF+/-
HEIGHT CALCULATION
T REQUIRED PARKING: CITY PARKING STANDARD TOTAL STALLS
Ite
Height, non-hillside STUDIO UNITS 1 FOR <500 SF STUDIO UNIT 7 STALLS +-
Elevation of the Highest adjoining sidewalk LEEOROOM IS 1o FOR T BEOROGM M 255 STALLS *£
or ground surface within a 5-foot horizontal 2 BEDROOM NS 20FOR 2 BEDROOMINT 88 STALLS +F
distance of the exterior wall: +86 Feet +/- GUEST PARING 1PERS UNITS 116 STALLS +-
Elevation of the Lowest adjoining sidewalk TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING REQUIRED: 112.1 STALLS +-
or ground surface within a 5-foot horizontal TOTAL HOTEL PARKING REQUIRFD TO REPLACE EXISTING: 91 STALLS #/-
distance of the exterior wall: +74 Feet +/- TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 203.1 STALLS +-
Bistance Hetwedn Hishes ard Lawact Eiavations I 12 Feet /- PROVIDED PARKING: STANDARD STALLS COMPACT STALLS TANDEM STALLS TOTAL STALLS
Datum ten (10) feet higher than the lowest grade; | +84 Feet +/- HOTEL PARKING AT P1: 67 STALLS +- 1STALLS +/- O STALLS +/- TOTAL HOTEL
ismesrhlghesteioiningmesde Fmore W HOTEL PARKING AT P2: 23 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +- 3 STALLS +- 94 STALLS +/-
{10) ten feet above lowest grade) [RESIDENTIAL PARKING AT P1: 0 STALLS +/- 0 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +-
[RESIDENTIAL PARKING AT P2: 40 STALLS +- 2 STALLS +- 0 STALLS +- TOTAL RESIDENTIAL
Height Limit {(+36"' above datum) | +120' Feet +/- IRESIDENTIAL PARKING AT P3: 65 STALLS +- 6 STALLS +/- 0 STALLS +- 113 STALLS +/-
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 195 STALLS +/- 9 STALLS +/- 3 STALLS +/- 207 STALLS +/-

Highest point of flat roof:

+117.2 Feet +/-

Maximum building height above datum:

+33.2 Feet +/-

[Maximum allowable height above datum:

36 Feet +/-
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NOTES:

1. PORTIONS OF PARCELS AS SHOWN ON THIS MAP ARE DESIGNATED FEMA FLOOD ZONE X

OTHER AREAS (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN),
FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP PANEL 06041C0293D EFFECTIVE DATE MAY 4, 2009.

2. GROSS [AND AREA = 318,424 Sq. Ft. £, OR 7.31 AC. %£.

3. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PROVIDED BY AMERICAN LAND SURVEYING, INC.
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON ASSUMED LOCAL DATUM.

4. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WERE PLOTIED FROM A COMBINATION OF OBSERVED
SURFACE EVIDENCE (CONDITIONS PERMITTING) AND RECORD INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM
THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES, AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REPRESENT THEIR ACTUAL
LOCATIONS. ALL UTILITIES MUST BE VERIFIED WITH RESPECT TO SIZES, HORIZONTAL AND
VERTICAL LOCATIONS BY THE OWNER AND/OR CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO DESIGN OR
CONSTRUCTION.
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NAME (SF) TYPE FACTOR | FACTOR BIO 1A @
EXISTING'COURTYARD & o Q~
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DMA 1A IMP MIN. IMP | PRO. IMP EXISTING PLANTERS OR POOL P g 0yl S \ m
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DMA 1B 0 CAVEMENT 10 0 IMP MIN. IMP | PRO. IMP [ BY OTHERS) | N
: SIZING SIZE SIZE i ' O D_
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0 LANDSCAPE 0.1 0 FACTOR (SF) (SF) o TO REMAIN CONTECH = O
TOTAL > 7969 0.04 319 320 UNDISTURBED O Vv oA E
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0 PAVEMENT 1.0 0 SIZING SIZE SIZE 0 PAVEMENT 1.0 0 SIZING SIZE SIZE 0 PAVEMENT 1.0 0 SIZING SIZE SIZE Prepared Under the Direction of:
0 LANDSCAPE 0.1 0 FACTOR (SF) (SF) 0 LANDSCAPE 0.1 0 FACTOR (SF) (SF) 0 LANDSCAPE 0.1 0 FACTOR (SF) (SF)
TOTAL > 2549 0.04 102 187 TOTAL > 6434 0.04 257 351 TOTAL > 24887 0.04 995 993
POST- DMA POST- DMA DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT AREA 4A
DMA PROJECT DMA AREA X DMA PROJECT DMA AREA X
RAINFALL TREATMENT CARTRIDGE
DMA AREA | SURFACE | RUNOFF | RUNOFF |IMP NAME DMA AREA | SURFACE | RUNOFF | RUNOFF [IMP NAME SURFACE TYPE AREA (AC) RUNOFF INTENSITY TREATMENT FLOW RATE FLOW RATE MINIMUM NO.
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DMA 2A IMP MIN. IMP | PRO. IMP DMA 2D IMP MIN. IMP | PRO. IMP
0 PAVEMENT 1.0 0 SIZING SIZE SIZE 0 PAVEMENT 1.0 0 SIZING SIZE SIZE TOTAL 0.27 121 15
0 LANDSCAPE 0.1 0 FACTOR (SF) (SF) 0 LANDSCAPE | 0.1 0 FACTOR (SF) (SF) DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT AREA 5A
TOTAL > 7307 0.04 292 440 TOTAL > 6292 0.04 252 268
SURFAGE TYPE AREA (AC) RUNOFF |§¢|IENNF§|1-'I\-( TREATMENT T:T_%CVT gﬂg gl'f‘gvTvRéDAﬁg MINIMUM NO. Sheet
POST- DMA POST- DMA COEFFICIENT (INHR) FLOW RATE (CFS) (GPM) (GPM) CARTRIDGES
DMA PROJECT DMA AREAX | 1o NAME DMA PROJECT DMA AREAX ||\ io NAME
DMA AREA | SURFACE | RUNOFF | RUNOFF DMA AREA | SURFACE | RUNOFF | RUNOFF ROOF/PVMT. 0.89 0.85 0.2 0.15 67 15 .
NAME (SF) TYPE FACTOR | FACTOR BIO 2B NAME (SF) TYPE FACTOR | FACTOR BIO 3A TOTAL 015 o7 15
10038 ROOF 1.0 10038 5032 ROOF 1.0 5032 Scale: | 1" = 40
0 PAVEMENT 1.0 0 SIZING SIZE SIZE 0 PAVEMENT 1.0 0 SIZING SIZE SIZE Date: | 02/02/2016
0 LANDSCAPE 0.1 0 FACTOR (SF) (SF) 0 LANDSCAPE 0.1 0 FACTOR (SF) (SF) Project Number: 5.1455.00
TOTAL > 10038 0.04 402 407 TOTAL > 5032 0.04 201 217 Plan File: D.5290
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-70% SANDY LOAM
-10% CLAY
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BIORETENTION AREA CONSTRUCTION NOTES

HOLES FACE DOWN, 1% MIN,
CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN
INLET OR OUTFALL (PROVIDE
CLEANOUTS AT ANGLE POINT
AND ENDS)

FILTER FABRIC,
OVERLAP ALL EDGES 6"

1" CLEAN DRAIN
ROCK ENVELOPE

1. SCARIFY SUBGRADE BEFORE INSTALLING BIORETENTION AREA AGGREGATE AND
BIORETNETION SOIL MEDIA.
2. COMPACT EACH 6" LIFT OF BIORETENTION SOIL MEDIA WITH LANDSCAPE ROLLER OR BY
LIGHTLY WETTING. IF WETTING, LET DRY OVERNIGHT BEFORE PLANTING.
3. NEVER WORK WITHIN BIORETENTION AREA LIMITS DURING RAIN OR UNDER WET CONDITIONS.
4. KEEP ALL HEAVY MACHINERY OUTSIDE BIORETENTION AREA LIMITS.

BIORETENTION AREA DETAIL

1 SCALE: 1"=1'

PLANTING AREA,
SEE PLANTING PLAN
6' MIN.
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UNCOMPACTED
SUBGRADE

TOP SOIL TO BE OF THE
FOLLOWING CONSISTENCY:
-70% SANDY LOAM
-10% CLAY
-20% COMPOSTED
ORGANIC MATTER
MIN. INFILTRATION RATE = 5"/HR

BUILDING %
DRAIN INLET BEYOND, ‘\v/

4" ABOVE ADJACENT
GRADE SEE PLANS

SEE PLANS

~=—18" MIN——|

NOTE:

1.
2.

BIORETENTION DETAIL

5

BIORETENTION AREAS HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 12".

EXCLUDE THE PERFORATED SUBDRAIN AT
BIORETENTION AREA B1.

SCALE: 1"=1'

——— BUILDING FACE

N
i

Y

N
Y
>

PN
X

. Y _. u .
<*6 '>|
\\

K
K

7
v

A\

Y

X
N,

N

PN

K
K

.
7

A\

S

X
N

K
N

N

N

A

A

7
7

Y
Y

N

N

by-

K<

X
K

7
v

X

N,
X

DRAIN INLET BEYOND,
4" ABOVE ADJACENT
GRADE SEE PLANS

CONCRETE PLANTER BOX,
/ SEE DETAIL 3, THIS SHEET

TOP SOIL TO BE OF THE
FOLLOWING CONSISTENCY:
-70% SANDY LOAM
-10% CLAY
-20% COMPOSTED
ORGANIC MATTER
MIN. INFILTRATION RATE = 5"/HR

DISCHARGE 4" PVC PIPE AT
FACE OF PLANTER BOX OR INTO
STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

\~ 1" CLEAN DRAIN

ROCK ENVELOPE

BIORETENTION PLANTER DETAIL

4" PERFORATED PVC
PIPE IN CHRISTY
DRAIN EEZ SLEEVE,
HOLES FACE DOWN.

SCALE: 1"=1'

~, VARIES
~| See PLANS V"

\ CONCRETE CUTOFF

WALL (4" X 30")

4" PERFORATED PVC PIPE IN CHRIST
DRAIN EEZ SLEEVE, HOLES FACE DOWN,
1% MIN, CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN INLET
OR OUTFALL (PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT
ANGLE POINT AND ENDS)

FILTER FABRIC, OVERLAP ALL EDGES 6"
1" CLEAN DRAIN ROCK ENVELOPE

#4 REBAR

6" CONCRETE WALL
W/ #4 @ 16" O.C.
VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL

ISOLATION JOINT,
SEE DETAIL 6, SHEET C2.2

——— BUILDING FACE

6" CONCRETE WALL
W/ #5 @ 8" O.C. VERTICAL,
#4 @ 16" O.C. HORIZONTAL

/ #4 REBAR

' : SEE DETAIL 2,
£Q Eb/ THIS SHEET

CONCRETE PLANTER BOX DETAIL

12" CONCRETE SLAB W/ #4 @
16" O.C. EW. TOP & BOTTOM
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GENERAL NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING SOIL IN BIORETENTION AREAS.

2. THE BASE OF A BIORETENTION AREAS IS GRADED FLAT WITH A
2' MINIMUM WIDTH. IN AREAS WHERE THE 7' TOTAL WIDTH
CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, THE BASE MAY BE REDUCED TO A 1'
MINIMUM WIDTH. SEE PLANS FOR GRADING AND DRAIN LINES.

3. ALL BIORETENTION AREAS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 1
SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINES.

4. ALL PLANTING IN THE BIORETENTION AREAS SHALL BE

CONSISTENT WITH LANDSCAPE PLANS.

-—

NORTHGATE WALK
PRELIMINARY STORMWATER

CONTROL DETAILS
EMPIRE, USA
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SET IS BASED ON A
TOPOGRAPHIC MAP OF 1010 NORTHGATE DRIVE PREPARED BY AMERICAN UTILITY EASEMENT
LAND SURVEYING, INC. DATED 2/18/2015, FILE NO. ALS15001. VERTICAL 1359 OR 502

DATUM OF SAID TOPOGRAPHY IS ASSUMED LOCAL DATUM.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOV
HEREON IS COMPILED FROM LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY AND SCHEMATIC

MAPS. LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE IN FEET A DECIMALS THEREOF
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IN COLOR. 3'-6" HIGH GUARD RAIL AT WALL

6'-0" HIGH RETAINING

CLEAR DEAD PLANTINGS AND
DEBRIS FROM SLOPE. PRUNE
EXISTING TREES AS NEEDED

TO IMPROVE HEALTH AND VIGOR
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AND 4'-0" MAX HEIGHT
RETAINING WALL

CLEAR DEAD PLANTINGS AND
DEBRIS FROM SLOPE. PRUNE
EXISTING TREES AS NEEDED

TO IMPROVE HEALTH AND VIGOR
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ANDSCAPING EASEMENT
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S$41°16'00" E

SHOWN FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY.

OVERHEAD

TRELLIS \

3. LIABILITY LIMITATION: ALL INFORMATION SHOWN IN THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE CONSIDERED
SUITABLE FOR DESIGN REVIEW AND NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

4. RAISED PLANTER BACKFILL: RAISED PLANTER BACKFILL SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
DETERMINED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION PHASE.
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PLANTING NOTES

PLANT SYMBOLS REPRESENT A 3-5 YEAR GROWTH PROJECTION.

PLANTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS FAMILIAR WITH THIS TYPE OF WORK AND UNDER THE SUPERVISION
OF A QUALIFIED FOREMAN. THE PLANT COUNT IS FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN THE EVENT OF
A DISCREPANCY, THE PLAN WILL GOVERN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PLANTING WITH UTILITY LOCATIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS. ANY
CONFLICTS BETWEEN LOCATIONS OF PROPOSED SITE UTILITIES OR LIGHTING SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

ALL EXISTING TREES SHALL REMAIN AND PROTECTED IN PLACE, UNLESS DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED OR
TRANSPLANTED

REMOVE ALL EXISTING WEEDS, BROOM AND BRAMBLE BY THE ROOTS, AND DISPOSE OF AWAY FROM THE SITE.

PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE FREE OF ALL DELETERIOUS MATERIALS AND WEEDS PRIOR TO PLANTING. PLANTING
AREAS TO BE TILLED SO THAT THE SOIL IS LOOSE AND NOT COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 8"

A SOIL TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED ON THE EXISTING SOIL AND IMPORT SOIL TO DETERMINE THE FINAL AMENDMENT
AND FERTILIZER FORMULA. THE SOILS REPORT SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

SOIL PERMEABILITY RATE IN INCHES PER HOUR

SOIL TEXTURE TEST

CATION EXCHANGE CAPACITY

SOIL FERTILITY (including tests for nitrogen, potassium, phosphorous, pH, organic matter and
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR AMENDMENTS TO THE PLANTING AREA SOIL

electrical conductivity)

PLANTING AREAS; AMEND PER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOILS REPORT.

TOPSOIL TO BE 'GENERAL LANDSCAPE' AS PRODUCED BY AMERICAN SOIL & STONE PRODUCTS (PH# 415-456-1381).
COMPOST TO BE 'LOCAL HERO' AS PRODUCED BY AMERICAN SOIL & STONE PRODUCTS. GENERAL PURPOSE
BACKFILL MIX FOR SHRUBS AND TREES TO BE 15% TOPSOIL, 75% NATIVE SOIL. 10% COMPOST. EXCESSIVELY
ROCKY AND HEAVY CLAY SOILS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM SITE.

SPREAD 2" OF COMPOST OVER PREPARED SOIL AREA AT A RATE OF 6 CU YDS PER 1000 SQ FT, PRIOR TO MULCHING.
MULCH WITH A 3" LAYER OF ‘FOREST FLOOR’ MULCH FROM AMERICAN SOIL PRODUCTS. AROUND ALL PLANTINGS,
8CY/1000. HOLD 6"AWAY FROM STEM OR TRUNK.

STAKE OR GUY TREES PER DETAILS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE TREES FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE PLANTED STOCK FOR A 90-DAY MAINTENANCE PERIOD AFTER FINAL

ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

SUMMARY OF VEGETATION MANAGEMENT
REQUIREMENTS PER FIRE SAFE MARIN

THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN A DEFENSIBLE SPACE AS DEFINED BY THE
COUNTY OF MARIN WITHIN 100' OF A STRUCTURE AS FOLLOWS:

4.12.030-A& B

1. RAISE CROWN OF ALL TREES BY REMOVING GROWTH LESS THAN
3-INCHES IN DIAMETER, FROM THE GROUND UP TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 10
FEET, PROVIDED THAT NO CROWN SHALL BE RAISED TO A POINT SO AS TO
REMOVE BRANCHES FROM MORE THAN THE LOWER ONE-THIRD OF THE
TREE'S TOTAL HEIGHT.

2. CUT AND REMOVE ALL DRY GRASSES SO THAT THEIR HEIGHT DOES NO
EXCEED 3 INCHES IN HEIGHT.

3. REMOVE ALL COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION--SEE DEFINITION OF
"COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION" HEREIN.

NOTE: REMOVE ALL JUNIPER (GENUS JUNIPERUS) AND BAMBOO (GENUS
BAMBUSA) WITHIN 15 FEET OF ANY STRUCTURE. REMOVE ALL JUNIPERS AND
BAMBOO FROM 15 TO 100 FEET OF A STRUCTURE.

4. REMOVE THE WOOD OF ALL DEAD TREES AND OTHER DEAD VEGETATION
FROM THE GROUND THAT IS 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER, PROVIDED THE STUMP
OF A DEAD TREE DOES NOT NEED TO BE REMOVED.

5. REMOVE COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION ON THE GROUND OF THE PROPERTY
WITHIN 10 FEET OF ANY HIGHWAYS, CITY STREETS OR PRIVATE STREETS
USED FOR VEHICLE TRAFIC.

6. REMOVE ALL VEGETATION WITHIN 10 FEET OF A CHIMNEY OUTLET.

7. REMOVE ANY PORTION OF TREES OR BRUSH ON THE PROPERTY THAT
OVERHANG ANY ROADWAY AND REACH WITHIN 13 FEET 6 INCHES (13'-6")
VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ROADWAY SURFACE.

8. REMOVE ANY COMBUSTIBLE VEGATATION UNDER THE EAVES, DECKS OR
OTHER COMPONENTS OF THE STRUCTURE ON THE PROPERTY.

9. MAINTAIN THAT THE ROOF OF ANY STRUCTURE ON THE PROPERTY IS FREE
OF LEAVES, NEEDLES, OR DEAD VEGETATIVE GROUWTH.

10. MAINTAIN WOODPILES A MINIMUM OF 2 TIMES THE HEIGHT OF THE
WOODPILE AWAY FROM ANY COMPONENT OF THE STRUCTURE ON THE
PROPERTY.

THE PRECEDING NOTES ARE A SUMMARY OF THE COUNTY OF MARIN'S
VEGETATION MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE AND IS SHOWN FOR
CONVENIENCE ONLY. THE REFERENCE NOTES ON THE PLAN THAT
CORRESPOND TO THE NUMBERED ITEMS ABOVE DO NOT NECESSARILY
INDICATE THE FULL EXTENT OF CONDITIONS ON SITE THAT NEED TO BE
CORRECTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION

HIGH FIRE HAZARD NATIVE SHRUBS:
BLACK SAGE

COYOTE BRUSH
CHAMISE/GREASEWOOD
SAGEBRUSH (CALIFORNIA)
CHAPARRAL PEA

SCRUB OAK (BRUSHY OAKS)

GIANT CHINQUAPIN

HIGH FIRE HAZARD

(INTRODUCED) ECOLOGICAL WEEDS:

BLACKWOOD ACACIA
PAMPASS GRASS
JUNIPER (JUNIPERUS)
BLUEGUM EUCALYPTUS
SCOTCH BROOM
FRENCH BROOM
SPANISH BROOM
GORSE

BAMBOO (BAMBUSA)
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PROBLEMS OF SOIL COMPACTION RESULTING FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES NEED TO BE PREVENTED. THE
BEST SOLUTION IS TO FENCE AND PROTECT ROOT SYSTEMS FROM EQUIPMENT AND PEDESTRIAN IMPACT.

TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE A MINIMUM FOUR FEET IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE EDGE OF
THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE PROTECTION FENCING AND PROHIBIT ALL ACCESS
TO FENCED AREAS BY CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL OR EQUIPMENT. IF ACCESS IS DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY,
THEN A FOUR INCH LAYER OF REDWOOD FIBER SHALL BE PLACED ON ALL AREAS REQUIRING ACCESS.

TREE ROOT PRUNING

ANY ROOTS ONE INCH IN DIAMETER OR LARGER REQUIRING REMOVAL SHALL BE CUT CLEANLY. THE ROOTS AND
SURROUNDING SOIL SHALL BE MOISTENED AND COVERED WITH A THICK MULCH (4") TO PREVENT DESICCATION. NO
PRUNING SEALS OR PAINTS SHALL BE USED ON WOUNDS. CUT AND EXPOSED ROOTS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
DRYING. A WATER ABSORBENT MATERIAL (I.E. BURLAP) SHALL BE SECURED AT THE TOP OF THE TRENCH AND
DRAPED OVER THE EXPOSED ROOTS. THIS MATERIAL SHALL BE KEPT MOISTENED UNTIL THE SOIL IS REPLACED.
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